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THE TOOL KIT DILEMMA 

Paramvir Singh1 

ABSTRACT 

As the farmers' protest is still going on, the prolonged debate of the need to balance the 

freedom of speech and its restrictions have again gathered the attention with the arrest of the 

22 year old climate activist Disha Ravi after the incidental release of the toolkit by Greta 

Thunberg on her Twitter account on February 4 which has been alleged by the police officials 

as the master plan of the violence occurred on 26 January and Disha was the one who 

prepared it along with others in respect of which she has been charged with sedition. 

There is a national wide outrage that the central government is violating the basic freedom of 

speech and expression in the name of national security and curbing all voices raised against 

them with the help of sedition law. 

Here in this article, we will look into the current situation which leads to the arrest of the 

young activist and whether there is a gross violation of freedom of speech as alleged by the 

protestors. 
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INTRODUCTION 

Since the early December of 2020, we have witnessed a historic event in India led by the 

farmers who were protesting against the farm laws introduced by the central government of 

India. It was termed as the largest protest ever in the history of not just India but all over the 

world. The biggest reason why this protest was so special is the support it gathered from all 

over the world including media houses and celebrities who all termed these farm laws as 

draconian ones.  

The protest engine was in full steam until the day of 26 January 2021 which completely 

changed the landscape of the protest. The tractor rally which was supposed to be a peaceful 

one on a fixed route changed its course and led to several violent clashes between farmers 

and the policemen. What made it worse was that it was all happening on the republic day of 

India and the whole world was watching it. All of a sudden the protest which had support and 

sympathy all over the world and pushed the central government on the back foot becomes 

anti-national and pro-khalistani. People started to agitate against them, PIL was filled to 

vacate the protest place, and more importantly the central government which was pushed into 

its shell was again in full action. 

Between all such predicaments, one thing which stood out and caught the attention of 

everyone was “the tool kit” shared by the environmentalist Greta Thunberg on her Twitter 

account on February 4 which is alleged to be the evidence of the master plan made by the 

anti-national forces which led to the violence occurred on the republic day. 

Here in this article, we will shed light upon the scenario which made this tool kit case stand 

and the implications that followed. 

WHAT IS A TOOL KIT      

As pamphlets are used in offline protests out on the streets, a toolkit is their online equivalent 

for protests on social media. A toolkit is a set of guidelines that suggests how a particular 

goal can be accomplished. Toolkit charts out a plan of action that explains the topic at hand 

and offers a set of suggestions that can be followed to achieve this particular goal. Typically, 

toolkits are made for social media campaigns. These toolkits include information on how to 

promote the campaign through different social media websites. 

http://www.juscorpus.com/


Jus Corpus Law Journal (JCLJ) ISSN: 2582-7820 www.juscorpus.com 

VOL. 1 ISSUE 2 230 

 

The toolkit which is under scrutiny currently was shared with the teen climate activist Greta 

Thunberg on February 4 which advised people on how to show support for the farmers 

protesting against the farm laws. “It is meant to enable anyone unfamiliar with the ongoing 

farmers protests in India to better understand the situation and make decisions on how to 

support the farmers based on their analysis. This is not just about one country and its 

oppressed people, it’s about common people across the world having the opportunity to be 

self-sufficient, feel secure about providing for their families and lives well on their terms, as 

any democracy true to its name should facilitate,” the toolkit reads. 

The tweet by Thunberg also demanded that people should “tweet-storm” on or before 

Republic day and protests should be conducted outside India around their embassies all over 

the world. Although she deleted this tweet later on the controversy had been already erupted. 

HOW DISHA RAVI CAME UNDER THE HAMMER  

After the republic day violence by the protestors, the police and the central government were 

already on spree to apprehend the culprits and in that meantime, the tweet of Thunberg 

sparked a new controversy which led the police to the 22 year old Disha Ravi. She is a 

graduate of Mount Carmel College in Bangalore. She is part of a climate activist group called 

Fridays for Future, which was started by Greta Thunberg in 2018. Ravi started the Indian 

wing of Fridays for Future in 2019 and heads the organization in the country. 

She was arrested by the cybercrime unit of Delhi police from her home in north Bangalore 

alleging that she shared it with Swedish environmentalist Greta Thunberg and that she has a 

key role in the propagation of their agenda of the document that indicates a copycat execution 

of a conspiracy behind the January 26 violence. Delhi Police also alleged that they were 

involved. 

Along with Disha, Advocate Nikita Jacob and Shantanu Muluk were also issued non-bailable 

warrants after Delhi Police alleged that they were all involved in creating the toolkit although 

they both have got transit anticipatory bail. 

Disha has been booked under IPC, Sec. 124(-a), 153-(a), and 120-(b) although this wasn’t the 

first time when the young activist was in a confrontation with the government. Her company 

came under the govt. eyes to oppose the Envt. Impact Asst. Notice. The group was warned 

under the UAPA, which was eventually revoked by the authorities. 
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LEGAL REASONING BEHIND ARREST 

Mahatma Gandhi once said that the Sedition law is only for the purpose of curbing the liberty 

of citizens. Over the years there have been so many instances where the demand has been 

made for the scrapping of the Sedition law but till now it has not been removed. The reason 

for this demand is that the Sedition law prohibits Art. 19(1) (a) which entails the right t free 

speech and freedom to express as one desires. 

The reason why Disha was arrested as alleged by the Police under Sedition law is that her 

toolkit contained the messages and instructions asking protestors to show dissent towards the 

government which led to the violence on the republic day in which hundreds of police 

personnel got injured and she was working with the pro-Khalistani group which has been 

declared by the government as the anti-India element to spread disaffection against India at 

International level. 

Sec. 153A of the IPC provides that a certain person if, through speech, said or wrote, or 

through signal, facilitates or helps to create on reasons of faith, ethnicity, date of origin, 

residency, dialect, category or society or indeed any land, dissension or sentiment of hostility, 

hate b/w diff. faiths, ethnic, linguistic or local sections or sects or settlements or any action 

which again is counterproductive to the preservation of peace in nature or which arranges 

certain practice or action designed for using illegal physical power against any religion, 

ethnic, linguistic, or local community shall be punishable to be in jail for up to three years. 

According to the police, the toolkit prepared by Disha with the help of pro-khalistani groups 

for the purpose of instigating the communal disharmony between Sikhs and others, and this 

led to the violent clash between protestors and police at the red fort where the pro-Sikh flag 

was hoisted by the protesters. 

Another charge imposed upon Disha was the criminal conspiracy. According to Sec. 120-A, 

the penalty of these is given under Sec. 120-B of the I. P. C., that specifies that 'so if 2 or 

more people concur to do something or trigger an unlawful action or an action that is not 

unlawful by unethical channels, this type of agreement shall be defined as a criminal 

conspiracy. Disha was apprehended under this charge because it is alleged by the police that 

the toolkit was developed by many persons but Disha was the main conspirator. 
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AFTERMATH OF THE ARREST  

The arrest of the young activist sparked a row among Indian politics. Many politicians and 

organizations came in support of her. Delhi CM Arvind Kejriwal called it “an unprecedented 

attack on democracy”, even the niece of US Vice President Kamala Harris condemned the 

arrest of the activist. 

Apart from the political agenda, there are several issues regarding the arrest which need to be 

answered. The arresting was carried out by the Delhi Police in plain attire at her home, 

reportedly without telling the facts of that to her relatives. If that's the situation, this is a 

serious breach of the detention rules laid out during the situation of D.K. Basu vs. West 

Bengal, forcing the policemen to still be in uniforms that have recognizable badges at 

the incident of the detention.2This also needs the suspect and his relatives to be explicitly 

aware of the implications for his detention. 

The Interstate Arrest Rules established by the Delhi H. C. demand that contact is formed with 

local police departments in whose control the arresting is occurring, which is something the 

Delhi Police did not do as the Bangalore Police had argued. 

The biggest outrage regarding the arrest of Disha was the 5 days of police custody granted by 

the duty magistrate upon which many senior advocates like Rebecca John and Geeta Luthra 

voiced their concerns as it was against Rule 8 of the Delhi High court rules. 

Another fundamental right was alleged to be violated as no effective legal representative of 

her choice was provided to her, which is provided under Article 22 of the Indian Constitution. 

It is alleged that the particular crime branch dissuaded the lawyers of her choice by giving 

them the wrong place of production, instead of Patiala house court. 

Last but not the least; it has been argued that the government is using the Sedition law too 

loosely to curb each and every voice raised against them and this is a gross violation of the 

Freedom of Speech and expression under Article 19 (1) (a) as before her senior journalists are 

accused of sedition for tweeting a story which said that a young farmer on a tractor was 

allegedly shot by the police. 
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SCOPE OF FREEDOM OF SPEECH 

The biggest controversy in which the arrest of Disha Ravi erupted that the government is 

restricting the freedom of speech and expression of the citizens as well as media persons. If 

we look into Article 19 (1) (a) of the Indian Constitution it protects all the citizens' freedom 

of speech and expression and is also a fundamental right. As it is a basic human right, the 

question is can it be curtailed by the law of sedition or any other law for the time being in 

force. 

So one thing is clear the right to freedom of speech and expression is not an absolute right 

and Article 19 itself is imposing restrictions upon that on the basis of stated grounds.  

Even if we look into the precedents of the leading case of Kedarnath vs. the State of Bihar3, 

the S. C. recognizes Sec. 124-A is both a legitimate infringement on free speech and the way 

to express it. It stipulates that if any set of words can transform into being seditious when 

that's uttered targeting an aim of increasing conflict or causing disruption in social stability. 

While the definition of sedition was already reduced over a period, but somehow it serves as 

a limitation on free speech and how we express ourselves. 

CONCLUSION 

As the trial is still going on in the toolkit case it would be wise enough to let the honorable 

court and not us give the judgment on the basis of evidence and facts. But looking at the case 

prima facie, it does look like some involvement of the Disha Ravi and her accomplices in the 

events of 26 January. Sharing of the toolkit by Greta Thunberg and then later deleting it, 

WhatsApp exchanges between Disha and great does give an impression of a conspiracy. But 

whether this evidence is true or not and whether it amounts to sedition or not would be wisely 

decided by the prudent court.  

But between all this scenarios we can’t ignore that the arrest of Disha Ravi was against the 

rule of law and several procedures and rules were overlooked by the police while making an 

arrest. Also in the last few years, we have seen that the charges of sedition have been used 

very commonly which were supposed to be used in extreme situations given the freedom of 

speech and expression which is an important tool for the social and cultural development of 

the society and the nation. This frequent use of sedition has created animosity in the people 
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and the government needs to look into it before the breakdown of the constitutional 

machinery. 
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